
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension 01629 538328 
Direct Dial 01629 538328 
Ask for Ivan Walters 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Standing Advisory Committee for Religious Education 
 
 
 

Friday, 4 November 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Standing Advisory Committee for 
Religious Education to be held at 1.30 pm on Monday, 14 November 
2022 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG, the agenda 
for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence (if any)  

  
2.   To receive Declarations of Interest (if any)  

  
3.   To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the SACRE held on 4 

July 2022  
  

3 (a)   Matters Arising from the minutes  
  

4.   SACRE Report 2022  

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
5.   Guidance for Link Advisers on RE  

  
6.   Feedback from Development Day  

  
7.   Collective worship proposal and continuing development  

  
8.   Proposed RE Today Training  

  
9.   Journeys of Destiny Update  

  
10.   Any Other Business  

 
 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION held on Monday, 4 July 2022 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

LEA Representatives (Committee D) 
Councillors C Dale, R Flatley (In the Chair) N Gourlay and S Swann  
 
Teacher’s Associations (Committee C) 
D Hammond, A Howes and C Wayment,  
 
Church of England Representatives (Committee B) 
N O’Callaghan 
 
Other Christian and Non-Christian (Committee A) 
N Hoskin -Stone and Mrs S Lewer 
 
In attendance - Mr S Ford (Childrens Services) M Sharma (Legal Services) & Mr I 
Walters (Commissioning, Communities and Policy) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Dale and J 
Clapham, K Gibbs, K McRae, Rev S Watson and L Witney 
 

  
9/22 WELCOME/INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, and members 

introduced themselves 
  

10/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

11/22 TO CONFIRM THE NON-EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE SACRE HELD ON 21 MARCH 2022 
 

 RESOLVED to confirm the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 21 
March 2022. 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
  

12/22 REFLECTIONS ON DESTINY AND DESTINIES 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 Following on from the presentation by Ava Hunt on ‘Destiny and 
Destinies’ at the Development Day, in general members felt that this was 
a very interesting and excellent piece of work and showed the power of 
drama in getting the key messages across and creating understanding to 
both children and parents. 
 
Discussion then took place about how best to use the resource in 
schools, given the unlikelihood of extra funding being available to roll the 
production out through live performances in schools. 
 
It was suggested that perhaps a way forward would be to make the film 
available in schools and that teachers in schools would find creative 
ways to deliver that to students, which would be beneficial also in terms 
of providing CPD to colleagues. It was also felt that this would make an 
excellent transition project across Years 6 and 7.  
 
RESOLVED to note the comments made by members and that Steve 
Ford would liaise further with Ava Hunt to progress this. 
  

13/22 SACRE REPORT 2022 
 

 Prior to the meeting members had received a draft copy of the 
Derbyshire and Derby City SACRE’s report 2022. 
 
Steve Ford gave a brief overview of what was contained within the report 
including the introduction from the Chairs of both SACREs and was also 
delighted to announce that RE Today Services had worked closely again 
with Derbyshire SACRE and for the first time Derby SACRE to produce 
the 2020-2025 Joint Derbyshire and Derby Agreed Syllabus 
 
Following discussion, it was agreed to make a number of minor 
amendments to the report before circulating to members to offer the 
opportunity for final comment with a view to circulating the final report to 
all schools in the county and city in September. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report  
  

14/22 COURSE AND CONFERENCE PROGRAMME 
 

 Contained within the Annual report were the future training proposals 
form Derbyshire and Derby SACREs 2022-23. These would be delivered 
to teachers in Derbyshire and Derby, through RE Today Services. 
 
It was also agreed that clearer advice and guidance was required by 
schools in terms of Collective Worship and having discussed the good 
work being done by Sandwell Councill, it was agreed that The Chairman 

Page 2



 

 

and Steve Ford would look to meet with Sandwell to see it this could be 
something that could be adapted for Derbyshire and Derby. If this was 
the case, then training could be rolled out. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the training proposals for 2022-23.  
  

15/22 FUTURE OF SACRE 
 

 Fiona Moss, RE Today Services, attended the meeting and provided 
members with a presentation on what the future held for SACREs. 
 
In conclusion, it was generally agreed that the future of SACRE’s was 
uncertain and that over the coming months Derbyshire and Derby City 
SACRE’s needed to open discussions on what the way forward was and 
more detailed work be carried out in relation to succession planning 
though it was felt vitally important that someone with local knowledge 
was required to carry this forward with the ongoing support of RE Today 
Services. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.45 pm 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC 
Derbyshire and Derby City SACREs’ Report 2022 

SACREs would like the government to recognise as part of its ongoing support of the education sector. 

 

 

Introduction: 
Message from the Chairs of Derbyshire and Derby Cit
[...]
2 

 

 

A response from the SACRE chair was duly sent to the relevant Minister. The Department for Education 
(DfE) replied on the 18 May 2022 stating that “the Department absolutely recognise the pressures that 
all school staff have been under during the pandemic, and we appreciate the hard work and resilience 
that has been demonstrated throughout. It is important to acknowledge that many teachers are still 
facing challenges and they should continue to feel supported.” 

 
A sentiment that both SACREs whole heartedly support. 

 
The DDCSs are planning for the future and details of proposed training courses are contained within 
this report. Also, as part of its efforts to re-energise SACRE processes during the post-pandemic period, 
a joint SACRE Development Day has taken place during the summer term 2022, during which future 
plans and projects have been discussed as part of the ongoing commitment to RE and collective 
worship across Derbyshire and Derby City. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Cllr Robert Flatley, 
Chairman of Derbyshire Standing Advisory 

Council on Religious Education 

Cllr Emily Lonsdale, 
Member of Derbyshire Standing Advisory 

Council on Religious Education 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 6



PUBLIC 
Derbyshire and Derby City SACREs’ Report 2022 

 

 

 
 

Brilliant training, really useful and 
well structured. Very inspiring x 

 
Thank you for today, it has been 
really useful and given me lots of 

ideas to take back into school. 
Thanks again :-) 

I liked the interactive sharing of 
resources and demonstration of 
how these could be applied in the 
classroom. The delivery of 
information from Lat and Fiona 

 
 

Thank you so much for a 
productive and informative day! 

 
 

Thank you, you've both been fab! 

Derbyshire and Derby Agreed Syllabus launches 
 

RE Today Services were delighted to work again with Derbyshire SACRE and for the first time with 
Derby SACRE to produce the 2020-2025 Joint Derbyshire and Derby Agreed Syllabus. 

 
We planned t
[...]
 was screened at Derby 
Theatre as part of Culture Cares conference – a national conference bringing together leading 
practitioners, artists and young people with care experience. Many of the young people had gained 
significant opportunities to develop new skills, grow in confidence but most importantly made new 
friendships and felt connection. The film has not been released to a wider public audience yet. All the 
work has been funded by the Arts Council and supported by Derbyshire Virtual School via their Creative 
Mentors scheme. 

 
 

Due to a lack of ongoing funding, there are currently no plans to re-tour Journeys of Destiny into 
schools. Ava Hunt Theatre (AHT) continues to work with young people using drama as a pedagogy 
delivering workshops that explore values and citizenship in Adult Education centres across the county. 
We developed these workshops with Sally Siner (Prevent Officer for Derby City). 

 
AHT remains open to discussion about how we might fund and continue to use live theatre/drama or 
our digital theatre resources (as detailed above) to work in schools and further support to the aims and 
objectives of the Derbyshire and Derby City SACREs. 

Page 14

https://youtu.be/DVsErtZr060
https://youtu.be/kjYOQOLlfUw


PUBLIC 
Derbyshire and Derby City SACREs’ Report 2022 

 

 

Future training proposals from Derbyshire and Derby SACREs 2022-2023 
 

Help I’m the RE subject leader: Primary 
1 day: can be provided as a face-to-face event or a virtual event. 

 
This course is ideal for new subject leaders and will take place face-to-face / online. If you have been 
an RE subject leader for a while and have not attended similar training, you will also find this useful. 
This gives great support to a new subject leader in a community or a church school during their early 
days of leading the subject 

 
The three sessions during the day will provide you with the knowledge and confidence to be an effective 
and inspirational RE subject leader in the primary school. Explore the role of the subject leader, using 
practical activities to develop your understanding of RE and your leadership and management skills. 
Focus on creative task setting, planning a scheme of work using your locally agreed syllabus, and 
effective and manageable monitoring and self-evaluation. 

 
Leading: 

• Understanding of the statutory requirements for RE 
• The role of the subject leader 
• What is RE for? Exploring the aims and purposes of RE 
• RE in your school – activities to share with colleagues 

 
Enthuse, empower and inspire: 

• Creative and effective task setting in RE 
• Activities for children from 4-11 that will challenge, inspire and inform 

 
RE and the curriculum Knowing where you’re going: 

• Effective and manageable monitoring and evaluation 
• Bringing about necessary change. 

 
RE in the Early Years 
1 day or half a day: this works best as a face-to-face event 

 
How does RE fit into the new EYFS requirements? 

 
This course will provide ideas for teaching and learning that fit with the new requirements. We will give 
time for practitioners to share ideas and resources. There will be suggestions of how to include story, 
festival art and song into RE in the reception class. 

 
 

Deep diving into RE: Primary and Secondary 
Ideally 2 x 2-hour online sessions with a gap task or (less ideal) 1 x 4-hour long afternoon 

 
These sessions/this session helps teacher to consider what a good RE curriculum looks like and how 
to answer any questions on RE provision, quality and progression in the subject from visitors including 
OFSTED inspectors. 

 
We will look carefully at the OFSTED research review and consider what that might mean for RE in our 
schools. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

    

   1 
CONTROLLED

For Leaders and Learners

 
 
 
 
 
Primary subject information:  
Religious Education 
2022/2023 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

    

   2 
CONTROLLED

For Leaders and Learners

Religious Education 
 
Introduction 
 
This document has been written to support Derbyshire link advisers to carry out a curriculum review of 
religious education and provide some background information where the link adviser is not a subject 
specialist. 
 
Headteachers may also find it helpful to share this information with their subject leaders. 
 
All maintained schools without a religious character are legally required to follow the locally agreed 
syllabus, which can be found on the Derbyshire Schoolsnet site:  
Derbyshire and Derby City Agreed Syllabus for RE 
 
The Derbyshire and Derby City Agreed Syllabus 2020-2025 was devised in partnership with RE Today 
Services. 
 
Statutory basis of the Agreed Syllabus 
 
The National Curriculum states that every state-funded school must offer a curriculum which is balanced 
and broadly based, which promotes the spiritual, moral, cultural, mental and physical development of 
pupils at the school and of society and which prepares pupils at the school for the opportunities, 
responsibilities and experiences of later life. All state schools must teach RE to pupils at every key stage. 
 
Principal aim 
 
The principal aim of RE is to engage pupils in systematic enquiry into significant human questions 
which religion and worldviews address, so that they can develop the understanding and skills needed 
to appreciate and appraise varied responses to these questions, as well as develop responses of their 
own. 
 

Legal requirements: What does the legislation in England say? 
 
RE is for all pupils: 
 

• RE must be provided for all registered pupils in state-funded schools in England, including those in 
the sixth form, unless withdrawn by their parents (or withdrawing themselves if they are aged 18 or 
over). It is a necessary part of a ‘broad and balanced curriculum’. 

 
• This requirement does not apply for children below compulsory school age (although there are 

many examples of good practice of RE in nursery
[...]
it with the new requirements. We will 
give time for practitioners to share ideas and resources.  There will be suggestions of how to include 
story, festival art and song into RE in the reception class. 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



Deep diving into RE: Primary and Secondary 

Ideally 2 x 2 hour online sessions with a gap task or (less ideal) 1 x 4 hour long afternoon 

These sessions/this session helps teacher to consider what a good RE curriculum looks like and how 
to answer any questions on RE provision, quality and progression in the subject from visitors 
including OFSTED inspectors.  

We will look carefully at the OFSTED research review and consider what that might mean for RE in 
our schools.  

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the SACRE held on 4 July 2022
	4 SACRE Report 2022
	Introduction:
	Derbyshire and Derby Agreed Syllabus launches
	Case Study 1: St Andrew’s CE Junior school
	Case Study 2: Baslow St. Anne’s C of E Primary school
	Visit to Kolkata, India

	Case Study 3: Dale Community Primary School
	The Open Centre, Derby – the 2022 update!
	Journeys of Destiny and Destinies
	March 2021
	May 2021
	November 2021

	Future training proposals from Derbyshire and Derby SACREs 2022-2023
	Help I’m the RE subject leader: Primary
	RE in the Early Years
	Deep diving into RE: Primary and Secondary


	5 Guidance for Link Advisers on RE
	Religious Education

	7 Collective worship proposal and continuing development
	8 Proposed RE Today Training
	Leading:
	Enthuse, empower and inspire:
	RE and the curriculum Knowing where you’re going:




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION held on Monday, 14 November 2022 at Committee Room 1, County 
Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

LEA Representatives (Committee D) 
Councillors C Dale, R Flatley (In the Chair) N Gourlay and S Swann  
 
Teacher’s Associations (Committee C) 
D Hammond  
 
Church of England Representatives (Committee B) 
L Seymour 
 
Other Christian and Non-Christian (Committee A) 
I Newberry 
 
Co-opted representatives 
L Whitney 
 
In attendance - Mr S Ford (Childrens Services) M Sharma (Legal Services) & Mr I 
Walters (Commissioning, Communities and Policy) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor A Dale and J 
Clapham, K Gibbs, N Hoskin – Stone, A Howes, S Lewer, K McRae, A Rehman 
 

  
17/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 There were no declarations of interest 

  
18/22 TO CONFIRM THE NON-EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE SACRE HELD ON 4 JULY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED to confirm the minutes of the SACRE held on 4 July 2022 
  
There were no matters arising from the minutes 
  

19/22 SACRE REPORT 2022 
 

   
Prior to the meeting members had received a copy of the Derbyshire and 
Derby City SACRE’s report 2022. 



 

 

  
For those members who hadn’t been present at the previous meeting, 
Steve Ford gave a brief overview of what was contained within the report 
including the introduction from the Chairs of both SACREs and was also 
delighted to announce that RE Today Services had worked closely again 
with Derbyshire SACRE and for the first time Derby SACRE to produce 
the 2020-2025 Joint Derbyshire and Derby Agreed Syllabus. Comments 
made at that meeting had been taken into account and the minor 
amendments made. 
  
It was anticipated that the document would be published and circulated to 
all schools in the county and city in the next few weeks 
  
RESOLVED to note the report 
  

20/22 GUIDANCE FOR LINK ADVISERS ON RE 
 

 Prior to the meeting members had received a copy of ‘Primary Subject 
Information : Religious Education 2022/2023’. 
  
The document had been written to support Derbyshire link advisers to 
carry out a curriculum review of religious education and provide some 
background information where the link adviser was not a subject specialist 
  
It was hoped that Headteachers may also find it helpful to share the 
information provided with their subject leaders. 
  
RESOLVED to note the report 
  

21/22 FEEDBACK FROM DEVELOPMENT DAY 
 

 The Chairman opened by saying that he felt the Development Day had 
gone successfully and that the presentation and discussion on Journeys 
of Destiny had been well received. He also hoped that the event could 
become more SACRE member led in future years and encouraged 
members to come forward with areas of discussion for the day. 
  
Steve Ford highlighted for those not present at the Development day  and 
last meeting that Fiona Moss RE Today had attended the meeting In 
conclusion, it was generally agreed that the future of SACRE’s was 
uncertain and that over the coming months Derbyshire and Derby City 
SACRE’s needed to continue discussions on what the way forward was 
and more detailed work be carried out in relation to succession planning 
though it was felt vitally important that someone with local knowledge was 
required to carry this forward with the ongoing support of RE Today 
Services. 



 

 

  
Following discussions at the last meeting about how best to use the 
resource in schools, given the unlikelihood of extra funding being 
available to roll the production out through live performances in schools, 
Steve Ford had spoken with Ava Hunt. 
  
It had been suggested to Ava that perhaps a way forward would be for her 
to make an educational pack including video to be available in schools 
and that teachers in schools would find creative ways to deliver that to 
students, which would be beneficial also in terms of providing CPD to 
colleagues. It was also felt that this would make an excellent transition 
project across Years 6 and 7. Discussion would continue 
  
RESOLVED to note feedback and updates from the Development day  
  
   

22/22 COLLECTIVE WORSHIP PROPOSAL AND CONTINUING 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

 At the last meeting it had been agreed that clearer advice and guidance 
was required by schools in terms of Collective Worship and having 
discussed the good work being done by Sandwell Councill, contact had 
been made with Sandwell, and following that meeting Steve Ford had now 
asked RE today to cost a similar project that could be adapted for 
Derbyshire and Derby. This would then provide a valuable resource that 
could be piloted and then be disseminated more widely. 
  
RESOLVED to note the update  
  

23/22 PROPOSED RE TODAY TRAINING 
 

 Prior to the meeting members had received details of the future training 
proposals for Derbyshire and Derby SACREs 2022-23. These were 
contained in the SACRE Annual report and would be delivered to 
teachers in Derbyshire and Derby, through RE Today Services. The 
training programme would be initiated in 2023. 
  
RESOLVED to note the update 
  
  

24/22 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 A Howes had commented that OFTED were recognising the many 
schools that were not meeting the legal requirement for RE. She believed 
that the agreed syllabus was a bit ‘thin’ in guidance for KS4 and KS 5. 
Comments from Inspectors had suggested that 10 hours of RE at KS5 



 

 

was ‘light touch’ and whilst the syllabus outlined the following of an 
accredited course and suggested hours there was little to support those 
not following an accredited course for a qualification.  
  
It was agreed that this was an area that needed discussion and should be 
an agenda item for the next meeting in March 
 

The meeting finished at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 


